

Case Nos. 16-2301, 16-2373

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ST. BERNARD PARISH GOVERNMENT,
GWENDOLYN ADAMS, HENRY ADAMS,
CYNTHIA BORDELON, STEVEN BORDELON,
STEVE'S MOBILE HOME AND RV REPAIR, INC.,
EDWARD ROBIN, SR., EDWARD "PETE" ROBIN, JR.,
BRAD ROBIN, ROBIN SEAFOOD COMPANY, INC.,
ROBIN YSCLOSKEY DEVELOPMENT #1, LLC,
ROBIN YSCLOSKEY DEVELOPMENT #2, LLC,
ROBIN YSCLOSKEY DEVELOPMENT #3, LLC,
ROBIN YSCLOSKEY DEVELOPMENT #4, LLC,
ROCCO TOMMASEO, TOMMOSO "TOMMY" TOMMASEO,
ROCKY AND CARLO, INC., PORT SHIP SERVICE, INC.,
and Other Owners of Real Property in St. Bernard Parish or
the Lower Ninth Ward of the City of New Orleans,
Plaintiffs – Cross-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant – Appellant.

*Appeals from the United States Court of Federal Claims,
Case No. 1:05-cv-01119-SGB, Judge Susan G. Braden*

REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Res. Div.

BRIAN C. TOTH
Attorney, Appellate Section
Environment & Natural Res. Div.
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 305-0639 | brian.toth@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
PART ONE – LIABILITY.....	2
I. Plaintiffs’ theory that MRGO was the but-for cause of the breach of the Reach 2 LPV levees is legally and factually insufficient.....	2
A. The federal government did not cause the flood damage to plaintiffs’ properties because those properties would have experienced the same or greater flood damage during Hurricane Katrina if neither MRGO nor the LPV-levee system had been built.....	2
B. The CFC did not find that MRGO was a “but for” cause of the breaching of the Reach 2 levees, nor do the CFC’s subsidiary findings “lead ineluctably to that conclusion.” ...	8
C. The CFC did not find that the Reach 2 levees would have breached later in the day but for MRGO, nor did the court find that timing of those breaches had any material effect on the amount of flooding in the St. Bernard polder.....	17
D. Plaintiffs largely abandon their claim that properties outside the LPV levee system would not have been flooded during Hurricane Katrina but for MRGO, and the CFC’s finding of liability with respect to those claims is unsupported.	20
II. Even if plaintiffs were correct that MRGO was a but-for cause of the flooding of their properties during Hurricane Katrina, that flooding would not constitute a Fifth Amendment taking....	22

A.	Even accepting plaintiffs’ view of the facts, the flooding of their properties during Hurricane Katrina was not the direct, natural, or probable result of the government’s actions.....	22
1.	The CFC erred in transforming the “direct, natural, or probable” standard into a foreseeability inquiry.....	22
2.	In any event, the flooding of plaintiffs’ properties was not foreseeable when the government acted.	28
B.	Flooding damage resulting from a singular unprecedented hurricane is in the nature of a tort, not a taking.....	34
C.	Plaintiffs’ takings theory has no support in precedent and could expose federal, state and local governments to staggering liability whenever hurricane flooding inundates a developed area.	35
PART TWO – VALUATION		40
I.	No compensation is owed because the federal government did not cause plaintiffs any injury.....	40
II.	Plaintiffs’ quarrel over the “end date” of the alleged taking confirms that this suit is a challenge to the adequacy of the LPV flood-control system.....	44
III.	The CFC erred in making a sua sponte award of compensation to the City of New Orleans, which is neither a party nor a member of the certified class.	46
IV.	The CFC erred in refusing to offset the compensation owed to the landowners with the federal grants they received for hurricane assistance.	47
V.	The CFC erred in awarding St. Bernard Parish the amount of its flood-insurance payments under the “collateral source” rule..	49
VI.	Plaintiffs’ remaining cross-appeal arguments lack merit.	51

A.	The CFC should not have compensated St. Bernard Parish at all, but if it did, any lost rent would have been correctly reduced to zero for most of the Parish’s properties.	51
B.	The CFC did not abuse its discretion by determining that the plaintiffs’ evidence of the amount that their land values were diminished was too speculative.	53
C.	Plaintiffs fail to show that awarding interest at the Treasury bill rate was an abuse of discretion.	54
D.	Any compensation owed to St. Bernard Parish would properly be offset by the federal grants the Parish received for hurricane-recovery assistance.	55
	CONCLUSION	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Acadia Tech., Inc. v. United States,
 458 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 32

Albrecht v. United States,
 329 U.S. 599 (1947)..... 54

Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States, (Arkansas)
 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012)..... 22, 23, 32

Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States,
 736 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2013)23, 32

Armstrong v. United States,
 364 U.S. 40 (1960) 7

Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami, Fla.,
 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017) 25

Bartz v. United States,
 633 F.2d 571 (Ct. Cl. 1980) 26

Cary v. United States,
 552 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2009)24, 26, 27, 35

Chicago B. & Q.R.R. v. Chicago,
 166 U.S. 226 (1897)..... 36

Columbia Basin Orchard v. United States,
 132 F. Supp. 707 (Ct. Cl. 1955) 26

Cotton Land Co. v. United States,
 75 F. Supp. 232 (Ct. Cl. 1948) 28

CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride,
 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....24, 25

Ga. Power Co. v. United States,
633 F.2d 554 (Ct. Cl. 1980) 16, 32

Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. United States,
640 F.2d 328 (1980) 55

Graci v. United States,
435 F. Supp. 189 (E.D. La. 1977) 21

Gregor v. Argenot Great Cent. Ins. Co.,
851 So. 2d 959 (La. 2003)..... 39, 42

Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York,
559 U.S. 1 (2010) 25, 38

Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.,
503 U.S. 258 (1992)..... 25

In re Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R. Co.,
799 F.2d 317 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 22

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consol. Litig., (Anderson),
533 F. Supp. 2d 615 (E.D. La. 2008)..... 37

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consol. Litig. (Robinson),
647 F. Supp. 2d 644 (E.D. La. 2009)..... 10, 11, 14, 15, 20, 33, 43, 44

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.,
495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 5, 11, 37, 46

In re Katrina Consol. Canal Breaches Litig. (MRGO),
No. 05-4182 (E.D. La. Aug. 12, 2011) 39

In re Katrina Consol. Canal Breaches Litig. (Robinson),
696 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 5, 13, 16, 33, 34

John Horstmann Co. v. United States,
257 U.S. 138 (1921)..... 24, 32

LaSalle Talman Bank, F.S.B. v. United States,
 317 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2013) 50

Libas, Ltd. v. United States,
 193 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 1999) 53

McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.,
 561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 36

Miller v. United States,
 620 F.2d 812 (Ct. Cl. 1980)54, 55

Moden v. United States,
 404 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2005)24, 32

NRG Co. v. United States,
 31 Fed. Cl. 659 (1994)54, 55

Owen v. United States,
 851 F.2d 1404 (Fed. Cir. 1988) 28

Palsgraf v. Long Island R. Co.,
 248 N.Y. 339, 162 N.E. 99 (1928)..... 25

Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States,
 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 1, 22-24, 26, 27, 34

Rohm & Haas Co. v. Brotech Corp.,
 127 F.3d 1089 (Fed. Cir. 1997) 53

Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co. v. United States,
 261 U.S. 299 (1923)..... 54

Sun Towers, Inc. v. Heckler,
 725 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 13

Textainer Equip. Mgmt. Ltd. v. United States,
 99 Fed. Cl. 211 (2011) 54

<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947).....	27
<i>United States v. James</i> , 478 U.S. 597 (1986).....	7
<i>United States v. Kansas City Life Ins. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 799 (1950).....	27
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....	48
<i>Vaizburd v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 499 (2005).....	54
<i>Wilfong v. United States</i> , 480 F.2d 1326 (Ct. Cl. 1973).....	26
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. 2680(a).....	39
33 U.S.C. 702c.....	7
40 U.S.C. 3116.....	54
Flood Control Act of 1928 Ch. 569, § I, 45 Stat. 536 (1928).....	7
Flood Control Act of 1965: Pub. L. No. 84-455, 70 Stat. 65 (1965).....	29, 38
Pub. L. No. 89-298, 79 Stat. 1073 (1965).....	29

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 84-1637 (1956)..... 38
S. Rep. No. 109-322 (2006)..... 9, 10, 33
